VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Monday, September 8, 2025
Regular Meeting began at 5:00 PM and ended at 7:05 PM
Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette present: Trustee Ryan; present;

Trustee Scollin present; Trustee White present.
Staff also Present: Village Manager Bachana Tsiklauri and Village Clerk Amanda Hopf

AUDITING:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve payment for the 2025 and 2026 Budgets
$227,113.72 batch number 09082025. Complete detail of these vouchers is attached and made
part of these minutes.

Motion: Scollin Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve the minutes
Motion: Ryan Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Nick Friedman thanked board -ADK Accessibility assessment report
Steve Erman on behalf of Margot Gold

Mark Wilson support of Margot Gold letter and support Bill 127
Elizabeth Kochar support of Bill 127 and due process

Tammara Van Ryn Bill 119 and 126 and support of Bill 127

Doug Haney Disappointment on Bill 126

Frank Schmidt importance of additional space for Emergency Services
Mary Thill support of Bill 129 and Bill 127

Jason Brill support of Margot Gold letter and Bill 127

Rosalee Fontana Bill 119

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 122-Resolution authorizing the overnight travel and training for the Code Enforcement
Officer

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 123-2025 Resolution to appoint and reappoint member to the Public Safety Building

Committee
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes
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Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Motion to amend: White Second: Scollin (appoint Julie Harjung)

Roll Call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes. Williams yes.
Motion to amend: White Second: Brunette (remove 33 Petrova)

Roll Call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes. Williams yes.
Motion to amend: White Second: Brunette (add extra board member to committee)
Roll call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan no; Scollin no; White yes. Williams no.
Motion to amend: White Second: (remove Town Supervisors)

Roll call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes. Williams yes.

Bill 124-Resolution authorizing the submission of application to the New York State CDBG
Public Facilities and Improvements Program for the Saranac Lake Adult Center

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams cailed for a motion

Motion: Brunette Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White no; Williams yes.

Bill 125-2025 Call for Public Hearing for New York State CDGB Public Facilities and
Improvements Program application for the Saranac Lake Adult Center

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Brunette Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 119-2025 Resolution for safeguarding residents and financial resources
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Brunette Second: ‘White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan no; Scollin no White yes; Williams no.

Bill 126-2025 Resolution safeguarding residents and financial resources, and reaffirming
existing policing policies

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Motion to amend #1: White Second: Scollin (include religion)

Roll call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.
Motion to amend #2: White Second: Brunette ‘

Roll call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan no; Scollin no White yes; Williams no.
Motion to amend #3: White Second: Brunette

Roll call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan no; Scollin no White yes; Williams no.
Motion to amend #4: White Second: Brunette

Roll call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan no; Scollin no White yes; Williams no.
Motion to amend #5: White Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.

Motion to amend #6: White Second: Brunette

Roll call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan no; Scollin no White yes; Williams no.
Motion to amend #7: White Second: Brunette
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Roll call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan no; Scollin no White yes; Williams no.
Roll call on amended: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes: White no; Williams no.

Bill 127-2025 Resolution requiring a tax impact analysis for the Proposed Public Safety
Building

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minuties

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 128-2025 Resolution to authorize transfer and amendment to the Community
Enhancement Fund

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 129-2025 Resolution approving submission of smart growth grant application for Lake
Colby Beach upgrades

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 130-2025 Resolution to approve funding for Pisgah Trails updates contingent on Smart
Growth Grant

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 131-2025 Resolution for amending emergency services committee resolution
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan no; Scollin no; White yes; Williams no.

OLD BUSINESS: Public safety building update, resolution 116-Franklin County Occupancy
Tax, update on progress to accessibility ramp at police station, and current community
development projects and grants

NEW BUSINESS: Online availability of previous meeting recordings and minutes.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Tammara Van Ryn Bill 119 vote

David Staziak recommendation for committee ex officio language

Doug Haney Bill 127 and amendments to Public Safety Building committee
Mark Wilson Special Meeting

Steve Erman Bill 119
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Sue Abbott James Bill 119

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Proposed lease of real property
Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to enter executive session
Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes: White yes; Williams yes.

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to exit executive session
Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

MOTION TO ADJURN:
Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion
Motion: Ryan Second: Williams

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 09/05/2025 - 1:17PM
Batch: 00004.09.2025 - VOUCHERS 2025-09-08
Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 3637 VMIR COMPANIES, LLC. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
PAY APP 31 Change Order 37,682.21 09/08/2025 219-8130-0200-0000 11055555
Check Total: 37,682.21
Vendor: 3646 WEYDMAN ELECTRIC, INC. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
PAY APP 14 WWTP SECONDARY & TERTIARY UPGRAL 21,698.91 09/08/2025 219-8130-0200-0000 11055556
PAY APP 15-F WWTP SECONDARY & TERTIARY UPGRAL 26,795.63 09/08/2025 219-8130-0200-0000 11055556
Check Total: 48,494.54
Vendor: 4821 ALTA CONSTRUCTION EQUIP NY, LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
P11/38219 Switch, Hyd. cut out 341.72 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055563
Pi1/38419 Bucket teeth - 2015 Volvo 290.35 09/08/2025 004-8340-0408-0000 11055563
P11/38419 Bucket teeth - 2015 Volvo 290.35 09/08/2025 005-8120-0408-0000 11055563
Check Total: 922.42
Vendor: 305 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
8015-1068747 Blanket PO - August 2025 118.65 09/08/2025 005-8121-0410-0000 11055543
8015-1069562 Blanket PO - August 2025 196.60 09/08/2025 001-3410-0408-0000 11055543
8015-1069643 Blanket PO - August 2025 163.52 09/08/2025 001-7260-0407-0000 11055543
8015-1069643 Blanket PO - August 2025 130.70 09/08/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055543
8015-1069992 Blanket PO - August 2025 34.09 09/08/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055543
Check Total: 643.56
Vendor: 319 Central Paving Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
#1 Asphalt Milling 20,012.26 09/08/2025 001-5112-0200-0000 11055544

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount  PmtDate Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Check Total: 20,012.26
Vendor: 2556 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
2210151 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 09/08/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055537
2210151 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 09/08/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055537
2210151 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 25.55 09/08/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055537
Check Total: 75.13
Vendor: 3666 CHIMERA INTEGRATIONS, LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
28851 Annual DMP Monitoring 1-3 Main 936.00 09/08/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055557
28851 Annual DMP Moenitoring 1-3 Main 1,340.00 09/08/2025 001-8989-0400-0000 11055557
Check Total: 2,276.00
Vendor: 3687 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
2DAA3AE4-0131 Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hear 40.68 09/08/2025 001-1410-0400-0000 11055560
2DAA3AE4-0132 Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hear 53.64 09/08/2025 001-1410-0400-0000 11055560
2DAA3AE4-0134 Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hear 38.59 09/08/2025 001-8620-0400-0000 11055560
2DAA3AE4-0135 Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hear 25.63 09/08/2025 001-1410-0400-0000 11055560
2DAA3AE4-0136 Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hear 24.79 09/08/2025 001-8620-0400-0000 11055560
Check Total: 183.33
Vendor: 3506 COMMERCIAL SALES Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
45901-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 14.80 09/08/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055549
45901-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 14.38 09/08/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055549
45901-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 14.38 09/08/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055549
47119-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 14.38 09/08/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055549
47119-0 Water for Village Offices - Angust 2025 14.80 09/08/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055549
47119-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 14.38 09/08/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055549
48614-0 Watcr for Village Offices - August 2025 14.38 09/08/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055549
48614-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 14.80 09/08/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055549
48614-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 14.38 09/08/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055549
C 46450-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 -9.74 09/08/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055549
C 46450-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 -9.74 09/08/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055549
C 46450-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 -10.02 09/08/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055549
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Invoice No

Description

Amount Pt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

C 47970-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 -7.79 09/08/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055549
C 47970-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 -7.79 09/08/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055549
C 47970-0 Water for Village Offices - August 2025 -8.02 09/08/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055549

Check Total: 77.58
Vendor: 3443 CORE & MAIN LP Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
X544890 Mud Plugs 280.00 09/08/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11055546

Check Total: 280.00
Vendor: 1639 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
2508-046344 Blanket PO - August 2025 26.54 09/08/2025 001-7260-0407-0000 11055529

Check Total: 26.54
Vendor: 5175 DESORCIE EMERGENCY PRODUCTS, LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
20529 Repair Pump Manifold (failed pump test)- '95 E- 8,691.50 09/08/2025 001-3410-0408-0000 11055566

Check Total: 8,691.50
Vendor: 3551 ENDYNE INC. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False
544887 Raw & Purification Water Testing @ Water Treat 50.00 09/08/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11055552
545175 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 490.00 09/08/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055552
545355 Raw & Purification Water Testing @ Water Treat 220.00 09/08/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11055552
545488 Raw & Purification Water Testing @ Water Trea! 220.00 09/08/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11055552
545652 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 45.00 09/08/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055552
545857 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 125.00 09/08/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055552
545858 Raw & Purification Water Testing @ Water Treat 50.00 09/08/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11055552
547543 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 45.00 09/08/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055552

Check Total: 1,245.00
Vendor: 969 FLEETPRIDE Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
128329771 Coolant Hose 1" x 4' - FD Pumper 248.10 09/08/2025 001-3410-0408-0000 11055573

Check Total: 248.10
Vendor: 3616 GOMEZ & SULLIVAN ENGINEERS DPC Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
02322,032 Lake Flower Relicensing - Hydro Dam 908.99 09/08/2025 001-8989-0400-0000 11055554
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Check Total: 908.99
Vendor: 5321 GRAINGER, INC. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
9611584039 Spiral Wound Flange Gaskets 25.32 09/08/2025 001-7260-0410-0000 11055567
Check Total: 2532
Vendor: 133 HAUN WELDING SUPPLY, INC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
563778 Welding Supplies 188.25 09/08/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055523
563778 Welding Supplies 188.25 09/08/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055523
563778 Welding Supplies 193.96 09/08/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055523
Check Total: 570.46
Vendor: 4062 HOLLAND PUMP COMPANY Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
PI-35183 Treatment of Phosphorus using PAC req by SPD! 4,832.01 09/08/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055561
Check Total: 4,832.01
Vendor: 79 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
5130175 2" Pressure Reducing Valve 1,661.18 09/08/2025 004-8320-0407-0000 11055571
$130385 Blanket PO - August 2025 43.85 09/08/2025 005-8130-0407-0000 11055571
§130583 Blanket PO - August 2025 10.05 09/08/2025 005-8121-0410-0000 11055571
8131025 Blanket PO - August 2025 2243 09/08/2025 004-8320-0410-0000 11055571
5131070 Blanket PO - August 2025 965.67 09/08/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055571
Check Total: 2,703.18
Vendor: 290 HYDE FUEL CO., INC. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
166885 6.5 gal. Propane - Fork Truck 11.02 09/08/2025 001-1640-0409-0000 11055541
166885 6.5 gal. Propane - Fork Truck 10.71 09/08/2025 005-1640-0409-0000 11055541
166885 6.5 gal. Propane - Fork Truck 10.71 09/08/2025 004-1640-0409-0000 11055541
Check Total: 32.44
Vendor: 3445 LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
275421 Project 2222500: Application Review Services 476.25 09/08/2025 001-8010-0400-0000 11055547
Check Total: 476.25
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Vendor: 231 JEFF LETSON Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
0821-0825, 0831-0901 Lifeguarding Hours 912.50 09/08/2025 001-7180-0400-0000 11055535

Check Total: 912.50
Vendor: 284 LUCK BROTHERS, INC. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
125612-01 Concrete Curbing 27,300.00 09/08/2025 001-5112-0200-0000 11055540

Check Total: 27,300.00
Vendor: 2208 MBE2, INC Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
SEPTEMBER 2025-26 Rent "Sears" Lot 1,940.41 09/08/2025 001-5650-0400-0000 11055532

Check Total: 1,940.41
Vendor: 901 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
25-91274 Blanket PO - August 2025 200.00 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055572
25-91277 Blanket PO - August 2025 175.00 09/08/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055572
25-91277 Blanket PO - August 2025 175.00 09/08/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11055572
25-81365 Blanket PO - August 2025 44291 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055572
25-91536 Blanket PO - August 2025 552.50 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055572

Check Total: 1,545.41
Vendor: 4909 MZX FUELS & PROPANE Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
F5127751 Diesel - August 2025 183.48 09/08/2025 005-8120-0409-0000 11055564
F5127751 Diesel - August 2025 74.96 09/08/2025 001-8160-0409-0000 11055564
F5127751 Diesel - August 2025 338.33 09/08/2025 001-3410-0409-0000 11055564
F5127751 Diesel - August 2025 215.79 09/08/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055564
F5127881 Diesel - August 2025 7243 09/08/2025 005-1640-0409-0000 11055564
F5127881 Diesel - August 2025 72.43 09/08/2025 004-1640-0409-0000 11055564
F5127881 Diesel - August 2025 887.24 09/08/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055564
F5127881 Diesel - August 2025 74.61 09/08/2025 001-1640-0409-0000 11055564
F5128026 Diesel - August 2025 909.06 09/08/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055564
F5128201 Diesel - August 2025 1,158.11 09/08/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055564
F5128202 Fuel Oil - August 2025 289.19 09/08/2025 001-3410-0404-0000 11055564

Check Total: 4,275.63
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Invoice No Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Vendor: 138 NAPA AUTO PARTS Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
676138 Blanket PO - August 2025 195.02 09/08/2025 001-7110-0408-0000 11055524
676197 Blanket PO - August 2025 143.67 09/08/2025 001-3120-0408-0000 11055524
676442 Blanket PO - August 2025 139.90 09/08/2025 004-8340-0408-0000 11055524
676616 Blanket PO - August 2025 50.16 09/08/2025 001-3410-0408-0000 11055524
676741 Blanket PO - August 2025 10.18 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055524
677098 Blanket PO - August 2025 130.79 09/08/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055524
677153 Blanket PO - August 2025 10.18 09/08/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055524
677196 Blanket PO - August 2025 516.30 09/08/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11055524
677264 Blanket PO - August 2025 -108.00 09/08/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11055524
677303 Blanket PO - August 2025 278.52 09/08/2025 004-8340-0408-0000 11055524
677448 Blanket PO - August 2025 100.41 09/08/2025 001-3120-0408-0000 11055524
677506 Blanket PO - August 2025 172.17 09/08/2025 001-3410-0408-0000 11055524
677567 Blanket PO - August 2025 223.21 09/08/2025 001-7110-0408-0000 11055524
677671 Blanket PO - August 2025 41.57 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055524
677686 Blanket PO - August 2025 59.49 09/08/2025 001-7110-0408-0000 11055524
677694 Blanket PO - August 2025 70.74 09/08/2025 001-3410-0408-0000 11055524
677767 Blanket PO - August 2025 68.22 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055524
677772 Blanket PO - August 2025 136.32 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055524

Check Total: 2,238.85
Vendor: 3685 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS INC. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
07614035 PD Promotional items- glow sticks, sunglasses, ¢ 1,919.73 09/08/2025 001-3120-0400-0030 11055559

Check Total: 1,919.73
Vendor: 3261 CHLOE POTTS Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
08/14-08/20, 08/21-08, Lifeguarding Hours-08/14-08/20, 08/21-08/27 475.00 09/08/2025 001-7180-0400-0000 11055545

Check Total: 475.00
Vendor: 304 RAY'S STEEL PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
59530 Assorted steel products-Angle iron, flat stock, etc 741.25 05/08/2025 004-8340-0408-0000 11055542
59530 Assorted steel products-Angle iron, flat stock, etc 741.25 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055542
59530 Assorted steel products-Angle iron, flat stock, et 741.25 09/08/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055542
59530 Assorted steel products-Angle iron, flat stock, et 741.25 09/08/2025 001-5142-0408-0000 11055542
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Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Check Total: 2,965.00
Vendor: 3673 ROCK TRAILER SALES Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
1Z297841020425A164 Aluminum 84" x 102" Truck Bed for 2026 F350 1,485.00 09/08/2025 004-1640-0200-0000 11055558
1Z97841020425A164 Aluminum 84" x 102" Truck Bed for 2026 F350 1,485.00 09/08/2025 005-1640-0200-0000 11055558
1297841020425A164 Aluminum 84" x 102" Truck Bed for 2026 F350 1,530.00 09/08/2025 001-1640-0200-0000 11055558

Check Total: 4,500.00
Vendor: 4066 RR CHARLEBOIS, INC. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
V74299 Rubber load springs chambers, restrictor cans ch 989.85 09/08/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055562

Check Total: 989.85
Vendor: 1615 JAMIE SAVAGE Check Scquence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
09202025 Music for Irish Festival - 09/20/2025 231.25 09/08/2025 001-8620-0400-0000 11055528

Check Total: 231.25
Vendor: 3596 SCOOTER'S CLEANING Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
835 Cleaning Services - Berkley Green, PD 1,460.00 09/08/2025 001-7110-0400-0000 11055553
836 Cleaning Services - Berkley Green, PD 1,200.00 09/08/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055553

Check Total: 2,660,00
Vendor: 1539 SLACK CHEMICAL CO, INC Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
491622 Annual Supply of Sodium Hypochlorite for disin 1,324.08 09/08/2025 004-8330-0401-0000 11055525

Check Total: 1,324.08
Vendor: 2546 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
4390796 Internet Service - September 2025 77.52 09/08/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055536
4390796 Internet Service - September 2025 79.86 09/08/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11055536
4390796 Internet Service - September 2025 71.52 09/08/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055536

Check Total: 234.90
Vendor: 1058 SMPR TITLE AGENCY, INC Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False
S-89636 Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423 100.00 09/08/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055522
$-89637 Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423 250.00 09/08/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055522
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
5-89638 Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423 250.00 09/08/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055522
5-89639 Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423 250.00 09/08/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055522
$-90263 Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423 305.00 09/08/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055522
$-90264 Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423 305.00 09/08/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055522
$-90265 Title Searches- Acet #'s 1761, 2423 305.00 09/08/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055522
Check Total: 1,765.00
Vendor: 2565 SNOW MACHINES, INC. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
0092045-IN Carriage jack, compressor oil, ball valve, etc. 1,532.39 09/08/2025 001-7260-0410-0000 11055538
0092134-IN Carriage jack, compressor oil, ball valve, etc. 515.58 09/08/2025 001-7260-0410-0000 11055538
Check Total: 2,047.97
Vendor: 7652 SOUTHWORTH-MILTON, INC. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
INV3665700 Annual Serv. Agreement for Generator-WWTP/ 143.16 09/08/2025 004-8320-0400-0000 11055569
INV3665700 Annual Serv. Agreement for Generator-WWTP/ 143.17 09/08/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055569
Check Total: 286.33
Vendor: 346 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False
INV-021623 Civic Pay Transaction Fees - August 2025 19.14 09/08/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055548
INV-021623 Civic Pay Transaction Fees - August 2025 19.14 09/08/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055548
INV-021623 Civic Pay Transaction Fees - August 2025 19.72 09/08/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055548
Check Total; 58.00
Vendor: 3522 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - September 2025 10.43 09/08/2025 004-9045-0800-0000 11055550
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - September 2025 10.43 09/08/2025 005-9045-0800-0000 11055550
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - September 2025 10.74 09/08/2025 001-9045-0800-0000 11055550
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - September 2025 7.70 09/08/2025 001-3120-0845-0000 11055550
Check Total: 39.30
Vendor: 3537 STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE CO OF NY Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
161-770195 PD Dental Insurance - September 2025 96.00 09/08/2025 001-3120-0870-0000 11055551
Check Total: 96.00

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 1572 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
2026949 DPW Copier Services 08/27-09/26 10.00 09/08/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055526
2026949 DPW Copier Services 08/27-09/26 10.00 09/08/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055526
2026949 DPW Copier Services 08/27-09/26 10.30 09/08/2025 001-1490-0400-0000 11055526

Check Total: 30.30
Vendor: 186 TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
SEPTEMBER 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 1,206.66 09/08/2025 001-1610-0418-0000 11055530
SEPTEMBER 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 1,171.17 09/08/2025 005-8110-0418-0000 11055530
SEPTEMBER 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 1,171.17 09/08/2025 004-8310-0418-0000 11055530

Check Total: 3,549.00
Vendor: 186 TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False
AUGUST Registrar Fees - August 2025 395.00 09/08/2025 001-4020-0400-0000 11055530

Check Total: 395.00
Vendor: 5341 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
H32240 Blanket PO - end of July 2025 25.16 09/08/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055568
H32335 Blanket PO - end of July 2025 45.50 09/08/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055568
H32358 Blanket PO - end of July 2025 22.65 09/08/2025 005-8121-0407-0000 11055568
X01381 Blanket PO - end of July 2025 377.58 09/08/2025 005-8120-0401-0000 11055568
X01403 Blanket PO - end of July 2025 57.53 09/08/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055568

Check Total: 528.42
Vendor: 2257 TROJAN ENERGY SYSTEMS INC Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False
34918 Annual Service Contract for Boilers/Back Flow ( 5,140.00 09/08/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055533

Check Total: 5,140.00
Vendor: 2277 ULINE Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False
197083945 Safety Railings - PD ADA Upgrades 842.89 09/08/2025 001-3120-0200-0000 11055534

Check Total: 842.89
Vendor: 767 UPSTATE AUTO SERVICE Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False
40745 Front Shaft AWD - PD 2019 Dodge Charger 680.00 09/08/2025 001-3120-0408-0000 11055570

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Inveice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Check Total: 680.00

Vendor: 273 UPSTONE MATERIALS INC Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False
4235924 RI Ampersand Ave - August 2025 8,240.00 09/08/2025 001-5112-0200-0000 11055539
4238661 RI1 Ampersand Ave - August 2025 5,562.00 09/08/2025 001-5112-0200-0000 11055539
4248285 RI Ampersand Ave - August 2025 4,120.00 09/08/2025 001-5112-0200-0000 11055539
Check Total: 17,922.00
Vendor: 1953 VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 8.05 09/08/2025 001-7180-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 13.31 09/08/2025 004-1640-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 56.14 09/08/2025 004-8310-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 50.40 09/08/2025 001-1230-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 40.31 09/08/2025 001-1325-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 18.99 09/08/2025 005-8120-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 16.12 09/08/2025 001-7110-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 38.28 09/08/2025 001-1490-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 13.31 09/08/2025 005-1640-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 16.12 09/08/2025 001-7260-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 40.31 09/08/2025 001-3620-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 13.71 09/08/2025 001-1640-0402-0000 11055531
6121774555 Village Cell Phone bill (7/24-08/23 37.14 09/08/2025 005-8110-0402-0000 11055531
6121790214 PD Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 290.02 09/08/2025 001-3120-0402-0000 11055531
Check Total: 652.21
Vendor: 1594 WATERWAY TWIN TIER LLC Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False
11327 Hose Testing & Travel 5,587.24 09/08/2025 001-3410-0400-0000 11055527
Check Total: 5,587.24
Vendor: 4979 WEX BANK Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 5.06 09/08/2025 001-1640-0409-0000 11055565
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 207.91 09/08/2025 001-3410-0409-0000 11055565
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 421.80 09/08/2025 005-8120-0409-0000 11055565
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 4.92 09/08/2025 004-1640-0409-0000 11055565
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107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 580.05 09/08/2025 004-8340-0409-0000 11055565
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 33.86 09/08/2025 001-3620-0409-0000 11055565
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 372.12 09/08/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055565
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 492 09/08/2025 005-1640-0409-0000 11055565
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 1,461.59 09/08/2025 001-3120-0409-0000 11055565
107044879 Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 482.40 09/08/2025 001-7110-0409-0000 11055565

Check Total: 3,574.63

Total for Check Run: 227,113.72

Total of Number of Checks: 53

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval List
User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 09/05/2025 - 1:17PM
Batch: 00004.09.2025 - VOUCHERS 2025-09-08
Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amourit
11055563 P11/38219 ALTA CONSTRUCTION EQUIP NY, LLC Switch, Hyd. cut out 001-5110-0408-0000 341.72
11055563  P11/38419 ALTA CONSTRUCTION EQUIP NY, LLC Bucket teeth - 2015 Volvo 005-8120-0408-0000 290.35
11055563  P11/38419 ALTA CONSTRUCTION EQUIP NY, LLC Bucket teeth - 2015 Volvo 004-8340-0408-0000 290.35
‘Warrant Total: 922.42
11055543  8015-1068747 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO - August 2025 005-8121-0410-0000 118.65
11055543  8015-1069562 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO - August 2025 001-3410-0408-0000 196.60
11055543  8015-1069643 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO - August 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 130.70
11055543  8015-1069643 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO - August 2025 001-7260-0407-0000 163.52
11055543 8015-1069992 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO - August 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 34.09
Warrant Total: 643.56
11055544  #1 Central Paving Inc. Asphalt Milling 001-5112-0200-0000 20,012.26
‘Warrant Total: 20,012.26
11055537 2210151 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055537 2210151 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 25.55
11055537 2210151 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 24.79
‘Warrant Total: 75.13
11055557 28851 CHIMERA INTEGRATIONS, LLC Annual DMP Monitoring 1-3 Main 001-3120-0400-0000 936.00
11055557 28851 CHIMERA INTEGRATIONS, LLC Annual DMP Monitoring 1-3 Main 001-8989-0400-0000 1,340.00
‘Warrant Total: 2,276.00
11055545  08/14-08/20, 08/21-08/27 CHLOE POTTS Lifeguarding Hours-08/14-08/20, 08/21-08/27 001-7180-0400-0000 475.00
Warrant Total: 475.00
11055560 2DAA3AE4-0131 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hearings, Bid Notice 001-1410-0400-0000 40.68
11055560 2DAA3AE4-0132 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hearings, Bid Notice 001-1410-0400-0000 53.64
11055560 2DAA3AE4-0134 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hearings, Bid Notice 001-8620-0400-0000 38.59
11055560 2DAA3AE4-0135 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Permissive Ref, Notices, Dev Board Public Hearings, Bid Notice 001-1410-0400-0000 25.63

AP-Voucher Approval List (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description Account Number Amount

11055560 2DAA3AE4-0136 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Permissive Ref. Notices, Dev Board Public Hearings, Bid Notice 001-8620-0400-0000 24.79
Warrant Total: 183.33

11055549 45901-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 14.38
11055549  45901-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 14.80
11055549  45901-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 14.38
11055549  47119-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 14.80
11055549 47119-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 14.38
11055549  47119-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 14.38
11055549  48614-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 14.38
11055549  48614-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 14.80
11055549  48614-0 COMMERCIAL SALES ‘Water for Village Offices - August 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 14.38
11055549 C 46450-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 -10.02
11055549 C 46450-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 -9.74
11055549  C 46450-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 974
11055549  C47970-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 -7.79
11055549  C 47970-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 .8.02
11055549  C 47970-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - August 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 “7.79
Warrant Total: 77.58

11055546  X544890 CORE & MAIN LP Mud Plugs 004-8340-0401-0000 280.00
Warrant Total: 280.00

11055529  2508-046344 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Blanket PO - August 2025 001-7260-0407-0000 26.54
Warrant Total: 26.54

11055566 20529 DESORCIE EMERGENCY PRODUCTS, LLC Repair Pump Manifold (failed pump test)- '95 E-One 001-3410-0408-0000 8,691.50
‘Warrant Total: 8,691.50

11055552 544887 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing @ Water Treatment Plant 004-8330-0400-0000 50.00
11055552 545175 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 490.00
11055552 545355 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing @ Water Treatment Plant 004-8330-0400-0000 220.00
11055552 545488 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing (@ Water Treatment Plant 004-8330-0400-0000 220.00
11055552 545652 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 45.00
11055552 545857 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 125.00
11055552 545858 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing (@ Water Treatment Plant 004-8330-0400-0000 50.00
11055552 547543 ENDYNE INC, SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 45.00
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Warrant Total: 1,245.00

11055573 128329771 FLEETPRIDE Coolant Hose 1" x 4' - FD Pumper 001-3410-0408-0000 248.10
Warrant Total: 248.10

11055554  02322.032 GOMEZ & SULLIVAN ENGINEERS DPC Lake Flower Relicensing - Hydro Dam 001-8989-0400-0000 908.99
Warrant Total: 908.99

11055567 9611584039 GRAINGER, INC. Spiral Wound Flange Gaskets 001-7260-0410-0000 25.32
‘Warrant Total: 25.32

11055523 563778 HAUN WELDING SUPPLY, INC Welding Supplies 005-1640-0400-0000 188.25
11055523 563778 HAUN WELDING SUPPLY, INC Welding Supplies 001-1640-0400-0000 193.96
11055523 563778 HAUN WELDING SUPPLY, INC Welding Supplies 004-1640-0400-0000 188.25
‘Warrant Total: 570.46

11055561 PI-35183 HOLLAND PUMP COMPANY Treatment of Phosphorus using PAC req by SPDES 005-8130-0401-0000 4,832.01
Warrant Total: 4,832.01

11055571  S130175 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY 2" Pressure Reducing Valve 004-8320-0407-0000 1,661.18
11055571 S130385 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 005-8130-0407-0000 43.85
11055571 S130583 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 005-8121-0410-0000 10.05
11055571 8131025 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 004-8320-0410-0000 2243
11055571 S131070 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 965.67
‘Warrant Total: 2,703.18

11055541 166885 HYDE FUEL CO., INC. 6.5 gal. Propane - Fork Truck 005-1640-0409-0000 10.71
11055541 166885 HYDE FUEL CO., INC. 6.5 gal. Propane - Fork Truck 004-1640-0409-0000 10.71
11055541 166885 HYDE FUEL CO., INC, 6.5 gal. Propane - Fork Truck 001-1640-0409-0000 11.02
Warrant Total: 32.44

11055528 09202025 JAMIE SAVAGE Music for Irish Festival - 09/20/2025 001-8620-0400-0000 231.25
‘Warrant Total: 231.25

11055535 0821-0825, 0831-0901 JEFF LETSON Lifeguarding Hours 001-7180-0400-0000 912.50
Warrant Total: 912.50

11055547 275421 LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC Project 2222500: Application Review Services 001-8010-0400-0000 47625

AP-Voucher Approval List (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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‘Warrant Total: 476.25

11055540 125612-01 LUCK BROTHERS, INC. Concrete Curbing 001-5112-0200-0000 27,300.00
Warrant Total: 27,300.00

11055532 SEPTEMBER MBF2, INC 2025-26 Rent "Sears" Lot 001-5650-0400-0000 1,940.41
Warrant Total: 1,940.41

11055572 25-91274 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 200.00
11055572 25-91277 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 001-5110-0401-0000 175.00
11055572 25-91277 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 004-8340-0401-0000 175.00
11055572 25-91365 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 442 .91
11055572 25-91536 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - August 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 552.50
Warrant Total: 1,545.41

11055564 F5127751 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 001-5110-0409-0000 215.79
11055564 F5127751 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 001-8160-0409-0000 74.96
11055564 F5127751 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 001-3410-0409-0000 338.33
11055564 F5127751 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 005-8120-0409-0000 183.48
11055564 F5127881 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 001-1640-0409-0000 74.61
11055564 F5127881 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 005-1640-0409-0000 72.43
11055564 F5127881 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 001-5110-0409-0000 887.24
11055564 F5127881 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 004-1640-0409-0000 72.43
11055564 F5128026 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 001-5110-0409-0000 909.06
11055564 F5128201 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - August 2025 001-5110-0409-0000 1,158.11
11055564 F5128202 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil - August 2025 001-3410-0404-0000 289.19
‘Warrant Total: 4,275.63

11055524 676138 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-7110-0408-0000 195.02
11055524 676197 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-3120-0408-0000 143.67
11055524 676442 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 004-8340-0408-0000 139.90
11055524 676616 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-3410-0408-0000 50.16
11055524 676741 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 10.18
11055524 677098 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 005-8130-0408-0000 130.79
11055524 677153 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 005-8130-0408-0000 10.18
11055524 677196 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 004-8320-0401-0000 516.30
11055524 677264 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 004-8320-0401-0000 -108.00
11055524 677303 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 004-8340-0408-0000 278.52
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11055524 677448 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-3120-0408-0000 100.41
11055524 677506 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-3410-0408-0000 172.17
11055524 677567 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-7110-0408-0000 223.21
11055524 677671 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 41.57
11055524 677686 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-7110-0408-0000 59.49
11055524 677694 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-3410-0408-0000 70.74
11055524 677767 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 68.22
11055524 677772 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - August 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 136.32
Warrant Total: 2,238.85

11055559 07614035 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS INC, PD Promotional items- glow sticks, sunglasses, etc. 001-3120-0400-0030 1,919.73
‘Warrant Total: 1,919.73

11055542 59530 RAY'S STEEL PRODUCTS Assorted steel products-Angle iron, flat stock, etc. 004-8340-0408-0000 741.25
11055542 59530 RAY'S STEEL PRODUCTS Assorted steel products-Angle iron, flat stock, etc. 001-5110-0408-0000 741.25
11055542 59530 RAY'S STEEL PRODUCTS Assorted steel products-Angle iron, flat stock, etc. 005-8130-0408-0000 741.25
11055542 59530 RAY'S STEEL PRODUCTS Assorted stecl products-Angle iron, flat stock, etc. 001-5142-0408-0000 741.25
Warrant Total: 2,965.00

11055558  1Z9Z841020425A164 ROCK TRAILER SALES Aluminum 84" x 102" Truck Bed for 2026 F350 004-1640-0200-0000 1,485.00
11055558  1Z9Z841020425A164 ROCK TRAILER SALES Aluminum 84" x 102" Truck Bed for 2026 F350 005-1640-0200-0000 1,485.00
11055558  1Z29Z841020425A164 ROCK TRAILER SALES Aluminum 84" x 102" Truck Bed for 2026 F350 001-1640-0200-0000 1,530.00
‘Warrant Total: 4,500.00

11055562  1V74299 RR CHARLEBOIS, INC. Rubber load springs chambers, restrictor cans chambers, carrier 001-5110-0408-0000 989 85
Warrant Total; 989.85

11055553 835 SCOOTER'S CLEANING Cleaning Services - Berkley Green, PD 001-7110-0400-0000 1,460.00
11055553 836 SCOOTER'S CLEANING Cleaning Services - Berkley Green, PD 001-3120-0400-0000 1,200.00
Warrant Total: 2,660.00

11055525 491622 SLACK CHEMICAL CO, INC Annual Supply of Sodium Hypochlorite for disinfection of Water S 004-8330-0401-0000 1,324.08
‘Warrant Total: 1,324.08

11055536 4390796 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet Service - September 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 77.52
11055536 4390794 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet Service - September 2025 001-1680-0400-0000 79.86
11055536 4390796 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet Service - September 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 77.52

AP-Voucher Approval List (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description

Account Number

Amount

11055522
11055522
11055522
11055522
11055522
11055522
11055522

11055538
11055538

11055569
11055569

11055548
11055548
11055548

11055550
11055550
11055550
11055550

11055551

11055526
11055526
11055526

5-89636
5-89637
5-89638
$-89639
§-90263
$-90264
8-90265

0092045-IN
0092134-IN

INV3665700
INV3665700

INV-021623
INV-021623
INV-021623

757713 0001
757713 0001
757713 0001
757713 0001

161-770195

2026949
2026949
2026949

SMPR TITLE AGENCY, INC
SMPR TITLE AGENCY, INC
SMPR TITLE AGENCY, INC
SMPR TITLE AGENCY, INC
SMPR TITLE AGENCY, INC
SMPR TITLE AGENCY, INC
SMPR TITLE AGENCY, INC

SNOW MACHINES, INC.
SNOW MACHINES, INC.

SOUTHWORTH-MILTON, INC.
SOUTHWORTH-MILTON, INC.

SPRINGBROOK. HOLDING CO LLC
SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC
SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC

STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY
STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY
STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY
STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY

STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE CO OF NY

SYMQUEST GROUP, INC.
SYMQUEST GROUP, INC.
SYMQUEST GROUP, INC.

Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423
Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423
Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423
Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423
Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423
Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423
Title Searches- Acct #'s 1761, 2423

Carriage jack, compressor oil, ball valve, etc.

Carriage jack, compressor oil, ball valve, etc.

Annual Serv, Agreement for Generator-WWTP/WTP
Annual Serv. Agreement for Generator-WWTP/WTP

Civic Pay Transaction Fees - August 2025
Civic Pay Transaction Fees - August 2025
Civic Pay Transaction Fees - August 2025

Life Insurance Premium - September 2025
Life Insurance Premium - September 2025
Life Insurance Premium - September 2025

Life Insurance Premium - September 2025

PD Dental Insurance - September 2025

DPW Copier Services 08/27-09/26
DPW Copier Services 08/27-09/26
DPW Copier Services 08/27-09/26

001-3620-0400-0000
001-3620-0400-0000
001-3620-0400-0000
001-3620-0400-0000
001-3620-0400-0000
001-3620-0400-0000
001-3620-0400-0000

001-7260-0410-0000
001-7260-0410-0000

005-8130-0400-0000
004-8320-0400-0000

005-8110-0400-0000
001-1610-0400-0000
004-8310-0400-0000

001-3120-0845-0000
001-9045-0800-0000
004-9045-0800-0000
005-9045-0800-0000

001-3120-0870-0000

005-8110-0400-0000
004-8310-0400-0000
001-1490-0400-0000

Warrant Total: 234.90

100.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
305.00
305.00
305.00

‘Warrant Total: 1,765.00
1,532.39

515.58

Warrant Total: 2,047.97

143.17
143.16

—————

Warrant Total: 286.33

19.14
19.72
19.14

‘Warrant Total: 58.00
7.70
10.74

10.43
10.43

‘Warrant Total: 39.30

96.00
‘Warrant Total: 96.00
10.00

10.00
10.30

Warrant Total: 30.30

AP-Voucher Approval List (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description Account Number Amount

11055530 SEPTEMBER TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 001-1610-0418-0000 1,206.66
11055530 SEPTEMBER TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 004-8310-0418-0000 1,171.17
11055530 SEPTEMBER TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 005-8110-0418-0000 1,171.17
11055530 AUGUST TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN Registrar Fees - August 2025 001-4020-0400-0000 395.00
Warrant Total: 3,944.00

11055568 H32240 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - end of July 2025 001-5110-0401-0000 25.16
11055568 H32335 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - end of July 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 45.50
11055568 H32358 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - end of July 2025 005-8121-0407-0000 22.65
11055568 X01381 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - end of July 2025 005-8120-0401-0000 377.58
11055568 X01403 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - end of July 2025 001-5110-0401-0000 57.53
Warrant Total: 528.42

11055533 34918 TROJAN ENERGY SYSTEMS INC Annual Service Contract for Boilers/Back Flow @ WWTP & BD Li 005-8130-0400-0000 5,140.00
Warrant Total: 5,140.00

11055534 197083945 ULINE Safety Railings - PD ADA Upgrades 001-3120-0200-0000 84289
- Warrant Total: 842.89

11055570 40745 UPSTATE AUTO SERVICE Front Shaft AWD - PD 2019 Dodge Charger 001-3120-0408-0000 680.00
Warrant Total: 680.00

11055539 4235924 RI UPSTONE MATERIALS INC Ampersand Ave - August 2025 001-5112-0200-0000 8,240.00
11055539 4238661 RI UPSTONE MATERIALS INC Ampersand Ave - August 2025 001-5112-0200-0000 5,562.00
11055539 4248285 RI UPSTONE MATERIALS INC Ampersand Ave - August 2025 001-5112-0200-0000 4,120.00
‘Warrant Total: 17,922.060

11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-7180-0402-0000 8.05
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-7260-0402-0000 16.12
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-1490-0402-0000 3828
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-7110-0402-0000 16.12
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-1230-0402-0000 50.40
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-1640-0402-0000 13.71
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 005-8120-0402-0000 18.99
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 004-8310-0402-0000 56.14
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-1325-0402-0000 40.31
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-3620-0402-0000 40.31
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 004-1640-0402-0000 13.31

AP-Voucher Approval List (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description Account Number Amount

11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 005-1640-0402-0000 1331
11055531 6121774555 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 005-8110-0402-0000 37.14
11055531 6121790214 VERIZON WIRELESS PD Cell Phone bill 07/24-08/23 001-3120-0402-0000 290.02
‘Warrant Total: 652.21

11055555 PAY APP 31 VMIR COMPANIES, LLC. Change Order 219-8130-0200-0000 37,682.21
Warrant Total: 37,682.21

11055527 11327 WATERWAY TWIN TIER LLC Hose Testing & Travel 001-3410-0400-0000 5,587.24
‘Warrant Total: 5,587.24

11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 001-3120-0409-0000 1,461.59
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 001-1640-0409-0000 5.06
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 001-3410-0409-0000 207.91
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 004-1640-0409-0000 492
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 005-1640-0409-0000 492
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 001-3620-0409-0000 33.86
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 005-8120-0409-0000 421.80
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 004-8340-0409-0000 580.05
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 001-7110-0409-0000 482.40
11055565 107044879 WEX BANK Exxon Mobil Gas Card Charges - August 2025 001-5110-0409-0000 372.12
‘Warrant Total: 3,574.63

11055556 PAY APP 14 WEYDMAN ELECTRIC, INC. WWTP SECONDARY & TERTIARY UPGRADES-C5-5516-09 219-8130-0200-0000 21,698.91
11055556 PAY APP 15-F WEYDMAN ELECTRIC, INC. WWTP SECONDARY & TERTIARY UPGRADES-C5-5516-09 219-8130-0200-0000 26,795.63
Warrant Total: 48,494.54

Report Total: 227,113.72

AP-Voucher Approval List (09/05/2025 - 1:17 PM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval Document

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 09/05/2025 - 1:18PM

Date Type:

Batch: 00004.09.2025 - VOUCHERS 2025-09
Voucher From & To:

Date From & To:
Batch: APS 00004.09.2025

ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS FOR VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE
The claims set forth bearing numbers to have been audited and allowed by us being the Mayor & Trustees of the
Village Board.
Mayor/Trustee: Date:

TO THE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE
You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the order of the following vendors the various amounts in payment of Claims hereinafter set forth,
numbered the same as above inclusive, which have been audited and allowed and are chargeable to the fund and appropriation account as

designated.

Fund Description Amount
001 GENERAL FUND 114,843.11
004 WATER FUND 9,753.64
005 SEWER FUND 16,340.22
219 UV DISINFECTION PROJECT 86,176.75
Report Total: 227,113.72

Page 1
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VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Monday, August 25, 2025
Regular Meeting began at 5:00 PM and ended at 7:25 PM
Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette present; Trustee Ryan; present;
Trustee Scollin present; Trustee White present.
Staff also Present: Village Manager Bachana Tsiklauri and Village Clerk Amanda Hopf

AUDITING:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve payment for the 2025 and 2026 Budgets
$303,761.30 batch number 08252025. Complete detail of these vouchers is attached and made
part of these minutes.

Motion: Brunette Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve the 8-11-2025 Minutes
Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve the 8-19-2025 Minutes
Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette abstain; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White abstain; Williams yes.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Bill Martin appreciation of board members work and request for improvements on housing/tax
breaks

Mark Wilson minutes

Rich Loeber support of Bill 119-2025

Margot Gold support of Bill 119-2025

John Monroe Bill 119-2025 and lack of transparency Public Safety Building process

Elizabeth Kochar support of Bill 119-2025

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 114-Resolution authorizing a statewide community regrant (SCR) award to support
Music on the Green

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 115-2025 Resolution approving the annual notification letter for $2 Levy on Unpaid
Tax Bills
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes
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Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion
Motion: Brunette Second: White
Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes. Williams yes.

Bill 116-Resolution to authorize the acceptance of Franklin County Grant to be applied
towards ROOST Contract

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roil Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White no; Williams yes.

Bill 117-2025 Authorize 2025-2026 ROOST Contract

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 118-2025 Resolution declaring negative declaration under SEQR for Park Ave
Replacement Sewer Project

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: ‘White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 119-2025 Resolution safeguarding our residents and our financial resources
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Motion to table: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 120-2025 Resolution appointing members to the Saranac Lake Arts and Culture
Adyvisory Board

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 121-2025 Resolution supporting Franklin County Broadband Buildout
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

OLD BUSINESS: Trustee White-Emergency Services Facility process and communication
discussion. Questions on information included in the last update from Wendel. Discussion on
lead paint, requested services, and the flow of information from Wendel to the board, Discussion
on updates to the Public Safety Building Committee Changes; and update on Water/Sewer Loan
Forgiveness policy.
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NEW BUSINESS: Trustee White- Discussion on notification process for emergency/special
meetings. Discussion on use of texts, personal email for village business and potential impacts to
foil requests and retention requirements.

WORK SESSION: Capital Improvement Plan

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Maria Garso meeting notifications and Capital Improvement Plan
Mark Wilson minutes

Elizabeth Kochar support Bill 119-2025

Keith Murphy public comment timer

Sarah K Bill 119-2025

Steve Erman Bill 119-2025

Francesca Bill 119-2025 support

MOTION TO ADJURN:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Page 3 of 3



Business of the Village Board
Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Overnight travel and training
Date: 9/8/2025

DEPT OF ORIGIN: _ Village Manager BILL#  122-2025

DATE SUBMITTED: 8/27/2025 EXHIBITS:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Village Attorney Village Administration

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT APPROPRIATION

REQUIRED: $0 BUDGETED: $0 REQUIRED: $0

SUMMARY STATEMENT

RECOMMENDED ACTION

MOVED BY: Q\f\)ﬂﬂ seconDep BY: While

VOTE ON ROLL CALL:

MAYOR WILLIAMS l}?j

TRUSTEE BRUNETTE ued

TRUSTEE RYAN ues

TRUSTEE SCOLLIN 2]

TRUSTEE WHITE g&ﬁ



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OVERNIGHT TRAVELING AND TRAINING FOR
THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake encourages its employees to attend and participate in
schooling, training, and correspondence courses that increase their knowledge, skills, and job

performance, and,

WHEREAS, the Code Enforcement Officer will be attending the New York State Department of
Health Back Flow Certification Course from December 8-December 12, 2025, and,

WHEREAS, the expenditure for the training and travel is designated in the 2025-2026 budget for
registration fees and lodging.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees hereby
approves the overnight travel and training for the Code Enforcement Officer.



Business of the Village Board
Village of Saranac Lake

SUBIJECT: Public Safety Building Committee
Date: 9/8/2025

DEPT OF ORIGIN: _ Trustee Scollin BILL #__ 123-2025

DATE SUBMITTED: 9/3/2025 EXHIBITS:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Village Attorney Village Administration

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT APPROPRIATION

REQUIRED: $0 BUDGETED: $0 REQUIRED: $0

SUMMARY STATEMENT

Resolution to appoint and reappoint members to the Public Safety Building Committee
RECOMMENDED ACTION

MOVED BY: &Ginﬂ SECONDED BY: Llu(m

VOTE ON ROLL CALL: To Gmend

MAYOR WILLIAMS LJLS

TRUSTEE BRUNETTE lj ¢S

TRUSTEE RYAN Ues

TRUSTEE SCOLLIN : &)

TRUSTEE WHITE Ues

J



SARANAC |AKE

RESOLUTION TO APPOINT AND REAPPOINT MEMBERS TO THE
PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake is committed to growing and maintaining a Public
Safety Building Committee that fosters collaboration between the SLPD, SLVFD, SLVRS, and
the citizens of our community, prompted by more than four decades of expressed concerns
regarding aging and inadequate facilities to support these critical services into the future, and;

WHEREAS, six members shall be reappointed and two community-based members and three
local Town Supervisors shall be newly appointed to the Public Safety Building Committee by the
Saranac Lake Village Board of Trustees, and;

WHEREAS, terms of appointment to the Public Safety Building Committee, excluding elected
officials, shall span four years each, and;

WHEREAS, the Saranac Lake Village Board of Trustees is responsible for filling vacancies, in
consultation with the membership of the Public Safety Building Committee, and,;

WHEREAS, Village of Saranac Lake Mayor Jimmy Williams and Village of Saranac Lake